Q00218


PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr S Harris

	Scheme
	:
	ALSTOM Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	:
	ALSTOM Pension Trust Limited, as Trustee of ALSTOM Pension Scheme (the Trustee)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Harris complains that as a deferred member of the Scheme he was not made aware of changes to the early retirement factors until it was too late for him to act upon them which resulted in him receiving a reduced pension.  Mr Harris complains also that as a deferred member of the Scheme he was treated differently than active members who were informed of the changes and given adequate notice to act to prevent losses to their pension benefits.  He says that as a result of his dispute with the Trustee, he has suffered stress, lack of sleep and domestic disharmony.  

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

THE SCHEME RULES AND SCHEME BOOKLET

3. Rule 4.3(a) of the rules of the ALSTOM Pension Scheme (the Scheme Rules) provides:

“If the pension begins before Pension Date the initial yearly amount thereof shall be reduced in accordance with such tables of early retirement factors as the Trustee (with the Company’s consent) and having taken the advice of the Actuary may from time to time adopt

PROVIDED THAT:

(i) different tables may apply to different circumstances; and

(ii) the tables shall be such that the Trustee is reasonably satisfied that the value of the reduced pension is not less than that which would have been the value of the pension if it had begun at Pension Date.”

4. Section 4 of The Occupational Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 1996 (Disclosure Regulations) provides:

“Basic information about the scheme

(1) … the trustees of a scheme shall furnish in writing the information specified in Schedule 1 to persons and trade unions in the categories specified in paragraphs (2) and (3).

………………

(5) The trustees shall notify all members and beneficiaries (except excluded persons) of any change in relation to the scheme which will result in a material alteration in the information referred to in paragraphs 1 to 25 and 29 of Schedule 1, before that change takes effect, where it is practicable so to do, and in any event not later than 3 months after that change has taken effect.

………………”

5. Schedule 1 of the Disclosure Regulations provides:

“………………

12. What benefits are payable under the scheme and how they are calculated (including how pensionable earnings are defined under the scheme and the rate at which rights to benefits accrue).

………………”

6. The Scheme booklet states:

“The Company and the Trustee are committed to ensuring that members have all the information they need about the Scheme.”

MATERIAL FACTS

7. Mr Harris was born on 18 July 1943. He worked for ALSTOM Engines Ltd (Alstom Engines) and was a member of the Scheme.  In 2000, Alstom Engines was acquired by MAN B&W Diesel AG and became known as MAN B&W Diesel Ltd (Man B&W).  Mr Harris’ employment was transferred from Alstom Engines to Man B&W.  In December 2002, his job at Man B&W was made redundant.  

8. At the time of Mr Harris’ redundancy, his wife contacted the Trustee and asked for quotations for three different early retirement dates for her husband who was then a deferred member of the Scheme.  The dates were 1 January 2003, 1 April 2003 and 1 August 2003.

9. The Trustee provided those three quotations under cover of a letter dated January 2003.  As later became apparent, the pension benefits quoted to Mr Harris for all three early retirement dates did not include a cost neutral reduction for early retirement because at that time ALSTOM Limited (Alstom) was providing additional funding to allow for more generous early retirement factors to be applied.  The quote for an early retirement date of 1 August 2003 contained two options: option A was a full pension of £9,114.00 a year and option B was a tax free cash sum of £34,872.04 together with a residual pension of £6,778.68 a year.  The covering letter informed Mr Harris:

“Please note that the attached quotation is an estimate of the benefits payable and will be subject to recalculation nearer to your anticipated retirement date.”

10. After receiving the quotations, Mrs Harris says she telephoned and asked an employee of the Trustee whether the amount of her husband’s pension would be affected by the falling stock market.  She says she was told that Mr Harris’ pension benefits would not be affected.  Mr Harris says this put his mind to rest so he decided that he would wait until he was 60, on 18 July 2003, to draw his pension.  The Trustee does not have a record of the conversation, but accepts that if it had been asked whether the decrease in the stock market affected Mr Harris’ pension, the answer would have been no, unless he also paid additional voluntary contributions (AVCs), because his amount of pension was not based on stock market values.  Mr Harris did pay AVCs.  He says that the answer his wife was given therefore should have been that his pension would have been affected by the falling stock market and that such an answer would have made a big difference to his decision.  
11. Mr Harris was a member of Alstom’s Additional Benefit Scheme (“ABS”).  On his retirement, Mr Harris’s ABS fund of £20729.70 was used to purchase a single life pension of £1,318.41 per annum in the Alstom Scheme.  The Trustee says that the ABS value increases each year by credited interest which is set by the Trustee on 6 April each year.  The minimum rate is 2.5% and such a rate was set for each year from 2002 to 2006.
12. On 30 April 2003, Alstom ceased making additional funding available to the Scheme to allow for early retirement pensions to be paid on factors more generous than cost neutral. 

13. On 19 May 2003, the Trustee decided to apply cost neutral early retirement factors with effect from 1 May 2003 which meant that members were no longer able to take early retirement on the old more generous factors.

14. Active members of the Scheme were advised that if it was their intention to retire from service before 31 July 2003, they should complete and return the required forms prior to their retirement date, with a failure to do so resulting in the recalculation of their benefits based on the new rates. 

15. No advance notice was given to any deferred member of the change.  However, those deferred members who had already returned the relevant forms by 1 May 2003 were allowed to retire on the old early retirement rate provided their actual retirement date was between 1 May 2003 and 31 July 2003.  The Trustee says this was because it considered that an application for early retirement benefits and the return of all the relevant forms by 1 May 2003 constituted a true and undeniable commitment (taken without knowledge of the impending change) to retire by those members.  The Trustee took a different view about those who had simply requested a retirement quotation or enquired about retiring at different ages.

16. Mrs Harris telephoned the Trustee in July 2003 and said that her husband wanted to take his pension from 1 August 2003.  She was told that early retirement benefits for deferred members were being reduced.  Mr Harris says this was the first time he knew about the change to the Scheme.

17. On 23 July 2003, an announcement to members about the change was sent to all employees of Man B&W whose employment had been transferred from Alstom.  Mr Harris received this on 28 July 2003.  The announcement included the following:

“The Trustee and the Company are taking the unusual step of writing jointly to all members following the reaction to the recently announced changes to the early retirement reduction factors.  

It is recognised that the decision to reduce the pensions of those employees retiring before age 65 was communicated poorly.  The Company and the Trustee regrets any resentment or distress which has been caused and apologises for the manner in which the issue has been handled.

Nevertheless in the circumstances the Company and the Trustee believes that this decision was the only one available and therefore confirms the changes, namely:

· the early retirement reduction factors have increased for all contributing and deferred pensioner members;

· the new early retirement factors will apply for all deferred pensioners whose early retirement pension starts being paid on or after 1 May 2003.”

18. The notice explained the change to the early retirement factors and the reasons for the change occurring.  The reasons given included:

18.1. A reduction in the value of Scheme assets, because of falling interest rates and depressed investment markets,

18.2. An increase in life expectancy of members leading to an increase in the period over which pension would have to be paid,

18.3. Continued use of the previous early retirement factors which did not fully reflect the lifetime costs of a member retiring early, and

18.4. Reluctance by Alstom to make additional funding available to the UK Scheme for early retirements, in the light of its need to review its schemes worldwide and treat them equally.

19. On 5 August 2003, the Trustee sent Mr Harris a quotation for an early retirement date of 1 August 2003.  It contained two options: option A was a full pension of £7,498.75 a year and option B was a tax free cash sum of £35,577.71 together with a residual pension of £5,236.08 a year.  The covering letter included:

“Please note that the attached quotations are estimates of the benefits payable ………… Enclosed are the forms that you should complete and return to ALSTOM UK Pensions as soon as possible if you wish to take up this option.”

20. After receiving the new quotation, Mrs Harris telephoned the Trustee to inquire about the reduction of approximately £1,600 a year compared with the earlier quote received for the same retirement date.  She was told that her husband should have informed the Trustee by 1 May 2003 a pension on 1 August 2003 was to be provided on the old early retirement rate.  Mrs Harris says she told the Trustee that she and her husband were not aware that they had to do that.  Mrs Harris says she was told that as her husband was a deferred member of the Scheme, the Trustee was not obliged to keep him informed of changes to the Scheme.  

21. Mr Harris decided to take the early retirement benefits offered with a retirement date of 1 August 2003.  However, he wrote to the Trustee on 9 August 2003 expressing his dissatisfaction with the reduced amount of his pension benefits.  Mr Harris said that he and his wife were deeply upset by the news that he was no longer entitled to the amount quoted in January 2003.  He said that he had 44 years service and had been contributing to the Scheme for over 30 years.  Mr Harris said that he had had every intention of working until he was 65 and then enjoying the benefits of the Scheme but because he had been made redundant in December 2002 he was forced into considering early retirement.  He said he had been told by Alstom that he should have informed them by 1 May 2003 if he wanted to take the pension on 1 August 2003 but he was not aware of that.  

22. Mr Harris said he had been told that as a deferred member of the Scheme, the Trustees were not obliged to keep him informed; because he had been made redundant, he was therefore not in a position, through no fault of his own, to be kept informed.  Mr Harris also said that the Scheme handbook said that Alstom and the Trustee were committed to ensuring that members have all the information they need about the Scheme and that it did not differentiate between active or deferred members.  

23. Mr Harris said he felt he had been unfairly excluded from vital information that could have helped him make informed choices over a matter that affected the rest of his life.  In view of that, Mr Harris asked the Trustee to honour the values he should have been entitled to for a retirement date of 1 August 2003 if the deferred rates had not dropped.

24. The Trustee dealt with Mr Harris’ complaint under stage one of its Internal Dispute Resolution Procedures (IDRP).  Its response dated 20 August 2003 included:

24.1. All three quotes issued in January 2003 were stated to be “estimated retirement figures” and so it was made clear these were quotes.

24.2. The quotes for 1 January 2003 and 1 April 2003 clearly stated that forms were enclosed for completion and these should be returned “as soon as possible if you wish to take up this option”.  This made clear the action Mr Harris should take on either of these two quotes.

24.3. The quote for 1 August 2003 said “the attached quotation is an estimate of the benefits payable and will be subject to recalculation nearer to your anticipated retirement date”.

24.4. There was no indication between January 2003 and 27 July 2003 that Mr Harris intended to retire following issue of these quotes.  There was no contact from Mr Harris or his wife during this period recorded on the pension department’s file.

24.5. When the quotes were produced in January 2003, the Trustee had not considered changing the early retirement factors.

25. The Trustee advised Mr Harris that having reviewed his case, it did not uphold his complaint for these reasons:

25.1. There was no clear indication that Mr Harris intended to retire on 1 August 2003.

25.2. Mr Harris was treated the same in terms of the announcements made and the opportunity to retire on the old terms as any other deferred member.

25.3. Mr Harris’ case clearly appeared to fall in a category for which guidelines were set down by the Trustee that stated the pension should be paid under the new early retirement factors.

26. Mr Harris sought the assistance of the Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS) to whom he said that, had he known about the changes to the Scheme, he would have made timely arrangements to retire sooner.

27. On 16 January 2004, Mr Harris represented by TPAS, applied for a stage two decision under the IDRP.  He submitted that,

27.1. All Scheme members were not treated the same, that is, the active membership were well aware of the important changes that were to be made to the Scheme long before the deferred members by which time the appropriate date for application had been passed.

27.2. The Scheme administrators were aware of Mr Harris’s request for quotations which straddled the appropriate date but did nothing to advise him of the change.

27.3. Mrs Harris had made telephone calls to the Scheme on more than one occasion, which would signify that there was a probable intention that early retirement was to proceed. 

28. The Trustee provided its decision under stage two of the IDRP on 20 February 2004.  It did not uphold Mr Harris’ complaint.  The Trustee concluded, inter alia, that:

28.1. There was no correspondence on its files confirming Mr Harris’ intention to retire on or before 1 May 2003.  Neither Mr Harris’ request for a quotation of an early retirement pension nor his wife having telephoned for further information or clarification indicated that Mr Harris would definitely take his pension at that time. A quotation of benefits, which had not been accepted by the time of the change, did not constitute an offer that could not be withdrawn.  The Trustee’s pensions department received many requests for quotations and many of them were not taken up so the suggestion that the administrators should have been aware of Mr Harris’ specific intentions could not be upheld.  

28.2. There had been no discrimination.  The Trustee had a duty to act impartially to members but that did not mean it had a duty to treat all members in the same way.  The Trustee took legal advice in making the changes to the early retirement factors and noted that the trust deed and rules said, “different tables may apply to different circumstances”.  The Trustee was generally not in favour of a different date to apply to active and deferred members, but Alstom had already agreed to fund active members’ retirements over future dates and that a short ‘window’ to allow these planned retirements to take place was reasonable.  Having taken legal advice, the Trustee believed that this was permitted by the Scheme Rules.

28.3. By law, as this was a change to the basic scheme information, it had be notified to members before the change was made if practicable and, in any event, no later than three months after the change was made.  The nature of the change and the reason for it could not be communicated in advance but most members were notified of the change between 1 May 2003 and 13 May 2003 and therefore notice was given within three months of the change taking effect.

28.4. The change to the early retirement factors was intended to protect the security of all members’ benefits. Advance warning of the change would have precipitated a flood of requests for early retirement pensions and would have further weakened the funding position of the Scheme.  The only reason the Trustee could offer a limited window for active members to take early retirement on the old basis was because Alstom had expressly offered to accept responsibility for the cost of those concerned.

28.5. The Trustee acted reasonably and legally by introducing the new factors without prior notice to members.  The Trustee had taken actuarial advice in reviewing and resetting the factors and legal advice on its authority to make the change in the way it did.

SUBMISSIONS

29. Mr Harris says:   

29.1. he was devastated when he received the quotation of 5 August 2003 and found that his pension amount was approximately £1,600 a year less than the earlier quote he had received in January 2003 for that retirement date.

29.2. the Trustee kept the active members informed of the changes to the Scheme and gave those members adequate notice to act to prevent losses to their pensions.  As a member with 44 years service and over 30 years contributions to the pension scheme, the Trustee treated him very unfairly as it deprived him of the opportunity to safeguard his long term financial stability.

29.3. if he had not been made redundant he would not have taken early retirement.  He was 59 and had no job and no state pension, so he was forced to take the reduced pension offered by the Trustee.  

29.4. at the time he received the reduced quotation in August 2003, his brother in law was living with him and his wife.  Caring for him was very stressful as a major stroke had left him needing 24 hour care on a machine.

29.5. when he received the quotations in January 2003 for the three different early retirement dates, there was no detailed instruction on how long the quotes were valid for, by what date he should act, or what consequences would occur if he did not act.  

29.6. he had not received annual benefit statements.

30. The Trustee refutes the allegation of maladministration made by Mr Harris and submits:

30.1. under the Scheme Rules, early retirement is not a right but is subject to such terms as adopted by the Trustee from time to time.  

30.2. following withdrawal of Alstom’s financial support for early retirement factors more generous than cost-neutral factors, the Trustee sought actuarial advice and taking account of the funding deficit, accepted the Scheme Actuary’s recommendation to move to cost neutral factors.  The Trustee took into account that to continue to use more generous factors without funding from Alstom would be detrimental to the interest of members.  Active members were not aware of these changes in advance of the Trustee decision.

30.3. any window provided to active members or any other members to retire on the former early retirement factors after 30 April 2003 is an augmentation decision for which Alstom has to meet the augmentation cost.

CONCLUSIONS

31. Rule 4.30(a) of the Scheme Rules gives the Trustee the power to adopt such early retirement reduction factors as they see fit as long as it has taken the advice of the Actuary, has company consent and is satisfied that the value of the reduced pension is not “less than that which would have been the value of the pension if it had begun at Pension Date.” I interpret that last quotation as meaning that the early retirement factors should not have any penalty effect upon the pensioner: in actuarial terms he would receive at least the same value from the scheme as if his pension had been taken on his normal retirement date.  I have seen nothing to suggest that the Trustee did not comply with this rule. 

32. Under section 4 of the Disclosure Regulations, trustees are required to notify all members of any material change to the Scheme, including changes to the benefits payable under the Scheme and how they are calculated, before that change takes effect where it is practicable so to do, and in any event not later than three months after that change has taken effect. I agree with the Trustee that it was not possible for Scheme members to be forewarned as Alstom withdrew its consent for the continued use of the old retirement factors by the Scheme with immediate effect on 30 April 2003.  

33. I also share the view expressed by the Trustee that had members been told of the change in the retirement factors prior to their implementation, it is likely this would have generated a flood of early retirement applications that would inevitably have applied extra financial strain to the Scheme.  Indeed this is exactly what Mr Harris and his wife say they would have done.

34. Mr Harris received the announcement from the Trustee on 28 July 2003.  Therefore, the Trustee did notify Mr Harris of the change to the Scheme within three months of the change taking effect as required by the Disclosure Regulations.  

35. While I can understand Mr Harris’ disappointment with receiving less pension than he had expected based on the quotations received in January 2003, the Trustee has complied with both the Scheme Rules and the Disclosure Regulations.  As such, I do not consider there to have been any maladministration by the Trustee.  I therefore do not uphold this part of Mr Harris’ complaint.

36. Mr Harris has also complained that as a deferred member of the Scheme, he was treated differently than active members who, he says, were advised of the change to the early retirement factors and given the opportunity to retire on the old factors.

37. Active members were indeed treated differently to deferred members because Alstom agreed to fund the extra cost involved in allowing active members a limited window of opportunity to retire between 1 May 2003 and 31 July 2003 on the old arrangement.  Trustees do not have to treat all members in the same way.  If the Scheme had offered a similar opportunity to deferred members, it would have been the Scheme that had to meet the cost of that.  I consider that the Trustee was taking into account the best interests of the Scheme by putting in to effect the change in early retirement factors immediately for deferred members after it received the advice from Alstom and therefore was properly discharging its duties.  

38. I can understand why Mr Harris feels aggrieved by the different treatment of deferred members by comparison with active members of the Scheme but see no reason to criticise the Trustee.

39. Mr Harris has complained that when he received the three early retirement quotations in January 2003, there was no detailed instruction on how long the quotes were valid for, by what date he should act on them, or what consequences would occur if he did not act on them.  I note that the letter of 5 August 2003 which enclosed the second quotation for a 1 August 2003 early retirement date told Mr Harris that he should complete the enclosed forms and return them to the Trustee as soon as possible if he wished to take up that option.  This advice was not given to Mr Harris in the Trustee’s January 2003 letter which enclosed the first three early retirement quotations.  However, the Trustee did not know at the time of sending its January 2003 quotation that the early retirement factors would shortly be changed; it was only advised by Alstom that it could no longer consent to continue to use the factors on 30 April 2003.  The January 2003 letter did however make clear that the quotation was an estimate of the benefits payable and would be subject to recalculation nearer to his anticipated retirement date.  

40. As the Trustee did not know of the changes to the early retirement factors to come at that time, it could not tell him about them at that time.  I do not consider the Trustee’s failure to provide the further information Mr Harris says should have been provided amounts to maladministration.

41. Mr Harris also complained that his wife was told that his pension would not be affected by changes in the stock market but then the Scheme introduced new cost neutral retirement factors and said one of the reasons for doing so was lower investment returns.  This meant that the amount of Mr Harris’ pension decreased from what it would have been if he had retired while the old early retirement factors were still being used.  While I can understand Mr Harris’ confusion about this, if his wife was given the information by the Trustee as she says, it appears to have been essentially correct.  The value of Mr Harris’ pension itself would not have been affected by changes in the stock market; this was a final salary scheme so the method of calculation did not directly depend on the performance of the Scheme’s investments.  However, the downturn in investment performance meant that the Scheme could not itself meet the extra cost involved in providing pensions earlier than normal retirement date. I observe that although the announcement did indeed explain that downturn as one of the reasons behind the decision, the real reason was that in view of the extra costs involved, Alstom withdrew the consent which was needed under the Scheme Rules.  The value of Mr Harris’ ABS, or AVC fund, increased by the minimum amount of 2.5% per annum in the year preceding Mrs Harris’ telephone conversation and for the four years following.  Presumably that level of increase took account of the Funds investment performance but in practice does not seem to have fluctuated in any correlation with the stock markets.  I can see why Mrs Harris may feel she was misled but as I have noted there was no direct link between the stock market performance and the change in the level of Mr Harris’ pension – that change primarily came about because of Alstom’s decision to withdraw funding for more generous early retirement factors.  I simply do not accept that had the information to Mrs Harris been qualified in the way the Trustees suggest that this would have made a big difference to Mr Harris’ decision.
42. Mr Harris complained that he did not receive annual benefit statements from the Scheme.  But the Disclosure Regulations provide that deferred members of occupational schemes do not have to be sent individual benefit statements unless requested.  The Trustee provided Mr Harris with details of his benefits when he requested quotations for possible early retirement dates in both January 2003 and again in August 2003, and I find that the Trustee fulfilled its obligations in this regard.  
43. I do not uphold any part of Mr Harris’ complaint.  I can well understand his distress when, in August 2003, he received a revised early retirement quotation which showed his pension to be reduced by more than £1,000 per year.  I see also that this must have caused additional strain to what was already a difficult situation.  However, this is not due to any maladministration by the Trustees.  

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

17 November 2006
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